LG302*

HEALTH ACT 1911 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Dowerin

HEALTH AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2010

Made by the Local Government of the Shire of Dowerin under section 342 of the *Health Act 1911* in accordance with subdivision 2 of Part 3 of the *Local Government Act 1995*.

Citation

1. This local law may be cited as the Shire of Dowerin Health Amendment Local Law 2010.

Principal local laws

2. In this local law, the *Shire of Dowerin Health Local Laws 1998*, made under the Health Act 1911 by the Council of the Shire of Dowerin, on 15 September 1998 by notice published in the *Government Gazette*, on 20 November 1998 are referred to as the principal local laws.

The principal local laws are amended as follows-

Principal local laws amended

3. The principal local laws are amended as described in the following schedule.

Item	Sections Affected	Description
1	42.1-4.3.3	In Part 4—WASTE FOOD AND REFUSE, delete all of Divisions 2 and 3.

Passed at an ordinary meeting of the Council of the Shire of Dower in held on the 18th day of May 2010.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Dowerin was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

DALE METCALF, President. DACRE ALCOCK ,Chief Executive Officer.

Dated this 22nd day of June 2010.

Consented to-

Dr TARUN WEERAMANTHRI, Executive Director of Public Health.

Dated this 28th day of June 2010.